## SUPPLEMENTARY GAZETTE



# THE SOUTH AUSTRALIAN

# **GOVERNMENT GAZETTE**

#### PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ALL PUBLIC ACTS appearing in this GAZETTE are to be considered official, and obeyed as such

## ADELAIDE, FRIDAY, 12 OCTOBER 2001

DEVELOPMENT ACT 1993, SECTION 25 (17): DISTRICT COUNCIL OF MOUNT BARKER—MOUNT BARKER (DC) DEVELOPMENT PLAN—MOUNT BARKER AND LITTLEHAMPTON TOWNSHIPS CENTRES PLAN AMENDMENT

#### Preamble

- 1. The Development Plan amendment entitled 'District Council of Mount Barker—Mount Barker (DC) Development Plan—Mount Barker and Littlehampton Townships Centres Plan Amendment' (the Plan Amendment) has been finalised in accordance with the provisions of the Development Act 1993.
- 2. The Minister for Transport and Urban Planning has decided to approve the Plan Amendment.

#### NOTICE

PURSUANT to section 25 of the Development Act 1993, I:

- (a) approve the Plan Amendment; and
- (b) fix the day on which this notice is published in the Gazette as the day on which the Plan Amendment will come into operation.

Dated 12 October 2001.

DIANA LAIDLAW, Minister for Transport and Urban Planning

PLN 98/0689